

No. 01-618

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIC ELDRED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NASHVILLE
SONGWRITERS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL
(NSAI) IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN K. RUSH
Counsel of Record

DOUG COLTON
SUKIN RUSH LAW GROUP
1209 16TH AVENUE SOUTH
NASHVILLE, TN 37212
(615) 327-7370

Counsel for Amici Curiae

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v-ix

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT CONGRESS HAD THE POWER UNDER THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE TO EXTEND RETROSPECTIVELY THE TERM OF EXISTING COPYRIGHTS; CONGRESS DOES HAVE, AND HAS ALWAYS HAD THE POWER TO RETROSPECTIVELY EXTEND THE TERM OF EXISTING COPYRIGHTS 4

A. Past Extensions And The Views Of The Framers Make Congressional Power Clear 4

B. This Court Has Made Clear That Congress’ Power Under The Patent And Copyright Clause Is Almost Absolute 6

C. The CTEA Does Not Violate The “Limited Times” Requirement, And This Court Has Made Clear That It Is For Congress To Decide What Is A “Limited Time” 8

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| D. | New Originality Is Not Required To Extend Copyright Protection For Existing Works | 10 |
| E. | The Public Good And The Public Domain Are Not One In The Same. The Constitution Specifically Protects Authors. Nowhere Is The Public Domain Mentioned Except Implicitly By The Language “Limited Times.” . . . | 11 |
| 1. | The encouragement of individual effort by personal gain is the best way to advance public welfare | 12 |
| 2. | Musical works are more accessible to the public when they are protected by copyright than when they fall into the public domain | 12 |
| 3. | Petitioners are merely attempting to transfer wealth from authors and authors’ heirs into their own pockets | 13 |
| 4. | Without copyright ownership, there is insufficient incentive to actively promote and develop older works, which results in new generations losing access . . . | 14 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| F. | The CTEA Is Not Perpetual Protection Piecemeal, The Development Of Copyright Law Is An Ongoing Domestic As Well As International Process | 15 |
| G. | Congress Reasonably Extended The Term For Existing Works In The Interest Of U.S. Trade And Considered The Rule Of The Shorter Term | 17 |
| H. | In Enacting The CTEA, Congress Did Not Merely Extend The Term Of Copyright. It Balanced Users' Interests By Significantly Cutting Back The Rights Of Copyright Owners | 19 |
| II. | Retrospective Copyright Term Extension Promotes the Progress of Science | 21 |
| A. | Petitioners' Presumption That Copyright Is Granted To Writers Only For The Purpose Of An Incentive To Create New Works Is Flawed. Promoting The Progress Of Science Is Not Limited To New Creation | 21 |
| B. | Congress Knew That The Extension Of Existing Works Would Help To Foster The Creation Of New Musical Works . . . | 22 |
| C. | Congress Determined That Sound Recordings And Films Were More Likely To Be Restored Through Retrospective Term Extension | 24 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| D. | Congress Determined That The Promise Of Longer Royalty Income Flowing To A Songwriter’s Heirs Is An Incentive To Create New Works . . . | 25 |
| E. | The Continued Royalty Flow Which Has Occurred For Existing Works Due To The CTEA Directly Funds Non Profit Foundations, Authorship Development Programs, Scholarships, Grants, Awards, And Other Activities Which Encourage Writing And Benefit The Public | 27 |
| F. | Petitioners Have Other Alternatives To Achieve Their Desired Goal — The Free Use Of Copyrighted Works. Petitioners Are Attempting To Use An Axe Where They Should Be Using A Scalpel | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION | 30 |
| | APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> 111 U.S. 53 (1884) | 5 |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> 60 U.S. 393 (1857) | 8 |
| <i>Eldred v. Reno</i> 239 F. 3d (2001) | 5 |
| <i>Feist Publ'ns v. Rural Tel. Ser. Co</i> 499 U.S. 340 (1991) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Graham v. John Deere</i> 383 U.S. 1 (1966) | 9-10 |
| <i>Harper & Row v. Nation Enterprises</i> 471 U.S. 539 (1985) | 11, 23 |
| <i>Mazer v. Stein</i> 347 U.S. 201(1954) | 12 |
| <i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> 42 U.S. 202 (1843) | 6, 22 |
| <i>N.Y. Times v. Tasini</i> 533 U.S. 483 (2001) | 16, 29 |
| <i>Pennock v. Dialogue</i> 27 U.S. 1 (1829) | 10 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> 464 U.S. 417 (1984) | 7-8, 10 |
| <i>Stewart v. Abend</i> 495 U.S. 207 (1990) | 7 |
| <i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> 422 U.S. 151 (1975) | 23 |
| <i>U.S. v. Paramount Pictures</i> 334 U.S. 131 (1948) | 21 |
| <i>Washingtonian Publishing Co. v. Pearson</i> 306 U.S. 30 (1939) | 21 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> 127 U.S. 265 (1888) | 5 |

Constitution and statutes:

| | |
|--|------------|
| U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8 | 3, 4, 9 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 107 | 20 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 108 | 19, 20 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 109 | 21 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 110 | 19, 21, 29 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 111 | 21 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 112 | 20, 21 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 115 | 21 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 116 | 21 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 117 | 20 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 118 | 21 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 119 | 21 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 507 | 21 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 512 | 20 |
| Act of May 31, 1790, 1 Stat. 124 | 5, 15 |
| Act of Feb. 3, 1831, §§1-3, 4 Stat. 436-437 | 5 |
| Act of Mar. 4, 1909, §24, 35 Stat. 1075-1088 | 5 |
| Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 | 5 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, § 404, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998) | 15, 19, 20, 29 |
| Sony Bono Copyright Term Extension Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998) | 1 |
| Fairness in Music Licensing Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998) | 19 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 8 Anne, c. 19, 1710 | 15 |
|-------------------------------|----|

Legislative and administrative materials:

| | |
|--|--------|
| 144 CONG. REC. H1457 (daily ed. March 25, 1998) | 19 |
| 144 CONG. REC. H1459 (daily ed. March 25, 1998) | 18 |
| 144 CONG. REC. S12434, (daily ed. Oct. 12, 1998) | 25 |
| H.R. REP NO. 94-1476 (1976) | 15, 16 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 101-1015 (1991) | 29 |
| H.R. REP NO. 105-452 (1998) | 15 |
| S. REP. NO. 59-6187 (1907) | 15 |
| S. REP. NO. 104-315 (1995) | 17 |

Continued Hearings on the Copyright Term Extension Act of 1995: Hearing on H.R. 989 Before the Subcomm. On Courts and Intellectual Property, Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th CONG. (July 13, 1995) 23, 29

Copyright Term Extension Act of 1995: Hearing on S. 483 Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 104th Cong. (1995) 13, 16-18, 24-27, 29

National Information Infrastructure: the Report of the Working Group on Intellectual Property Rights (September 1995) 3, 7

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 7 Reg. Deb., app. cxix (Dec. 17, 1830) 15

Other authorities:

Aдриене Koch, NOTES OF DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 6

AL KOHN & BOB KOHN, ON MUSIC LICENSING (3d ed. 2002) 12

B. KAPLAN, AN UNHURRIED VIEW OF COPYRIGHT (1967) 7

DONALD PASSMAN, ALL YOU NEED TO KNOW ABOUT THE MUSIC BUSINESS (1994) 14, 24

MELVILLE NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, I NIMMER ON COPYRIGHTS (2001) 9, 22

Ray Waddell, *Down From The Mountain Upping Its Profile*, Billboard (Mar. 23, 2002) 14

| | |
|---|--------|
| STEPHEN E. SIWECK, COPYRIGHT INDUSTRIES IN THE U.S. ECONOMY THE 2002 REPORT (2002) . . . | 17, 18 |
| WILLIAM F. PATRY, I COPYRIGHT LAW AND PRACTICE (1994) | 9, 20 |
| THOMAS MACAULAY, SPEECHES ON COPYRIGHT (C. GASTON ED. 914) | 25 |
